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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1309025
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-73)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D09R159030DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB
Description:  3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R15 optic, 3000K CCT AND, 90CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MB TRIM

Light Source:  -
Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 734.0 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 66.1 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 3.26 / 0.47 / 1.09

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  11.1
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1309025
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D09R159030DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R15 optic, 3000K CCT AND, 90CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MB TRIM
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1309025
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D09R159030DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 110 106 102 99 107 104 100 97 100 97 94 96 93 91 92 90 89 87
2 101 93 87 81 98 91 85 80 87 83 78 84 80 77 81 78 75 73
3 91 81 73 67 89 79 72 66 76 70 65 74 68 64 71 67 63 61
4 83 71 62 55 80 69 61 55 67 60 54 64 58 53 62 57 53 50
5 75 62 52 46 73 61 52 45 58 51 45 56 50 44 55 49 44 42
6 68 54 45 38 66 53 44 38 51 43 37 49 42 37 48 42 37 35
7 62 47 38 32 60 47 38 32 45 37 31 44 36 31 42 36 31 29
8 56 42 33 27 55 41 33 27 40 32 26 39 31 26 37 31 26 24
9 52 37 28 22 50 37 28 22 35 28 22 34 27 22 33 27 22 20

10 48 33 25 19 46 33 25 19 32 24 19 31 24 19 30 23 19 17

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 11212 11212 11212 11212 11212
5° 13917 12396 10114 8851 8730

10° 13693 10615 7800 6908 7048
15° 11358 7560 5616 5741 6133
20° 19720 6030 4289 4967 5627
25° 43953 7240 3477 4599 5283
30° 131430 8869 3063 4514 5528
35° 505934 10008 2775 4625 5845
40° 1174306 8723 2630 4766 6250
45° 1590542 6600 2314 5163 6771
50° 1247138 3912 2358 5493 7448
55° 598600 1772 2192 5945 8137
60° 54698 241 2032 6303 9059
65° 5950 0 1793 6561 9862
70° 1460 0 2216 6999 10675
75° 1464 466 2928 7785 12177
80° 1488 1488 3670 8034 13092
85° 1383 1383 5730 7311 14425

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 0°

Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 1590542 cd/sqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1309025
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D09R159030DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 5.6 0.8 0° 65 65 65 65 65
10°-20° 11.6 1.6 5° 80 72 58 51 50 8
20°-30° 27.7 3.8 15° 64 42 32 32 34 22
30°-40° 151.8 20.7 25° 231 38 18 24 28 139
40°-50° 367.6 50.1 35° 2406 48 13 22 28 1700
50°-60° 146.7 20.0 45° 6530 27 10 21 28 4607
60°-70° 12.7 1.7 55° 1994 6 7 20 27 1857
70°-80° 7.2 1.0 65° 15 0 4 16 24 38
80°-90° 3.2 0.4 75° 2 1 4 12 18 2
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 1 1 3 4 7 1
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 44.9 6.1
0°-40° 196.7 26.8
0°-60° 711.0 96.9
0°-90° 734.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 734.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1309025
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D09R159030DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

0° 65.1 65.1 65.1 65.1 65.1 65.1 65.1 65.1 65.1 65.1 65.1
2.5° 73.2 73.2 73.9 73.2 73.2 73.2 73.2 72.5 72.5 72.5 70.3

5° 80.5 80.5 80.5 80.5 79.8 79.8 79.8 79.0 79.0 78.3 71.7
7.5° 83.4 83.4 82.7 82.7 82.0 82.0 81.2 80.5 79.8 79.0 68.8
10° 78.3 78.3 78.3 77.6 77.6 76.8 76.1 75.4 74.7 73.2 60.7

12.5° 69.5 69.5 70.3 69.5 68.8 68.1 66.6 65.9 65.1 63.7 50.5
15° 63.7 63.7 63.7 62.9 62.2 60.7 60.0 58.5 57.8 55.6 42.4

17.5° 81.2 81.2 80.5 79.0 76.1 73.9 70.3 67.3 63.7 59.3 36.6
20° 107.6 107.6 106.1 104.7 101.0 97.3 91.5 86.4 80.5 75.4 32.9

22.5° 155.9 158.1 153.7 148.6 143.4 134.7 126.6 118.6 108.3 99.5 33.7
25° 231.3 233.5 231.3 219.6 210.0 198.3 183.0 166.9 149.3 133.2 38.1

27.5° 374.7 376.2 372.5 344.0 328.6 297.9 270.8 244.4 215.2 185.9 41.7
30° 660.9 661.6 638.2 581.1 530.6 463.3 406.2 351.3 305.2 258.3 44.6
31° 870.2 849.7 799.9 731.1 650.6 559.9 481.6 410.6 341.8 291.3 45.4
32° 1105.1 1102.2 1019.5 900.2 792.6 679.2 561.3 470.6 391.5 322.8 46.1
33° 1416.2 1417.6 1287.4 1146.8 970.5 818.2 663.8 539.4 444.2 360.1 47.6
34° 1902.1 1788.0 1635.0 1444.7 1204.7 975.6 775.0 619.2 491.8 395.9 47.6
35° 2406.4 2291.5 2123.1 1834.8 1505.5 1184.9 907.5 704.8 548.9 434.7 47.6
36° 2971.4 2874.0 2619.4 2251.2 1831.1 1382.5 1048.0 803.6 605.3 469.9 46.8
37° 3581.8 3439.0 3156.5 2754.7 2192.7 1660.6 1219.3 901.7 661.6 507.9 45.4
38° 4201.6 4072.8 3716.4 3229.7 2624.5 1954.1 1390.5 996.1 713.6 536.5 43.2
39° 4671.5 4601.2 4247.8 3704.0 2969.2 2232.2 1566.9 1097.1 768.5 565.0 41.0
40° 5223.3 5109.9 4774.7 4102.1 3376.8 2515.4 1739.6 1186.4 813.8 587.7 38.8
41° 5726.9 5583.4 5160.4 4510.5 3703.2 2770.1 1903.6 1278.6 850.4 600.9 37.3
42° 6158.7 5991.8 5549.7 4860.3 3976.2 2973.6 2034.6 1344.4 884.8 611.8 35.1
43° 6438.2 6294.1 5859.3 5123.1 4209.7 3160.2 2156.8 1413.2 906.1 619.2 32.2
44° 6574.4 6428.7 6007.9 5287.7 4353.1 3272.2 2235.9 1460.8 929.5 628.7 30.0
45° 6530.4 6382.6 5975.7 5290.7 4397.8 3312.4 2269.5 1482.0 941.9 637.5 27.1
46° 6329.2 6225.3 5815.4 5153.1 4312.9 3269.3 2250.5 1465.9 937.5 637.5 24.2
47° 6046.7 5928.1 5538.0 4916.7 4107.2 3158.0 2173.6 1416.9 910.4 622.8 21.2
48° 5661.7 5560.7 5150.9 4541.2 3791.8 2915.8 2000.2 1337.1 868.0 594.3 18.3
49° 5178.7 5038.2 4656.9 4061.1 3380.5 2571.8 1772.6 1202.5 799.9 554.0 16.1
50° 4654.7 4481.2 4187.0 3580.3 2955.3 2205.1 1473.2 1016.6 704.1 501.3 14.6
51° 4141.6 3965.3 3685.0 3169.0 2501.5 1829.7 1188.6 811.6 579.6 428.9 12.4
52° 3609.6 3461.7 3147.8 2742.3 2141.4 1482.8 990.2 686.5 481.6 360.1 10.2
53° 3079.7 2978.7 2680.1 2269.5 1720.6 1211.2 808.7 587.7 420.1 308.1 8.1
54° 2549.1 2438.6 2211.7 1845.8 1386.9 955.8 685.8 491.8 364.5 268.6 7.3
55° 1993.6 1936.5 1727.2 1407.4 1051.0 762.6 556.2 423.0 305.2 224.7 5.9
56° 1535.5 1471.1 1280.0 1021.0 780.9 597.2 450.1 345.4 258.3 188.1 4.4
57° 1005.6 939.7 813.1 712.8 568.7 435.5 344.0 272.3 210.0 155.9 3.7
58° 594.3 534.3 514.5 439.1 379.1 295.7 254.0 202.7 155.2 123.0 2.2
59° 273.0 277.4 246.6 231.3 210.0 188.1 154.4 135.4 106.1 88.6 1.5
60° 158.8 150.0 146.4 131.0 116.4 103.2 92.9 82.0 66.6 57.1 0.7

62.5° 54.2 52.0 53.4 48.3 45.4 43.9 40.3 34.4 28.5 23.4 0.0
65° 14.6 14.6 13.9 13.2 12.4 11.7 11.0 9.5 8.8 7.3 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1309025
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D09R159030DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

67.5° 5.1 5.1 4.4 4.4 3.7 3.7 2.9 2.9 2.2 2.2 0.0
70° 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.2 2.2 2.2 1.5 1.5 1.5 0.7 0.0

72.5° 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 1.5 1.5 1.5 0.7 0.7
75° 2.2 2.2 2.2 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 0.7

77.5° 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5
80° 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 0.7 1.5

82.5° 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 1.5
85° 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1309025
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D09R159030DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

0° 65.1 65.1 65.1 65.1 65.1 65.1
2.5° 67.3 64.4 60.7 58.5 57.8 57.1

5° 64.4 58.5 54.2 51.2 50.5 50.5
7.5° 57.8 51.2 46.8 45.4 44.6 44.6
10° 50.5 44.6 41.0 39.5 40.3 40.3

12.5° 42.4 37.3 35.9 35.9 36.6 37.3
15° 34.4 31.5 31.5 32.2 33.7 34.4

17.5° 28.5 27.1 27.8 29.3 30.7 32.2
20° 23.4 23.4 24.9 27.1 29.3 30.7

22.5° 19.8 20.5 22.7 24.9 27.8 29.3
25° 16.8 18.3 20.5 24.2 27.1 27.8

27.5° 14.6 16.8 19.8 23.4 26.3 27.8
30° 12.4 15.4 19.0 22.7 26.3 27.8
31° 11.7 14.6 18.3 22.7 26.3 27.8
32° 11.0 14.6 18.3 22.7 26.3 27.8
33° 10.2 13.9 18.3 22.0 26.3 27.8
34° 9.5 13.9 18.3 22.7 26.3 27.8
35° 8.8 13.2 17.6 22.0 25.6 27.8
36° 8.1 13.2 17.6 22.0 26.3 27.8
37° 7.3 13.2 17.6 22.0 25.6 27.8
38° 7.3 12.4 16.8 22.0 25.6 27.8
39° 6.6 11.7 16.8 22.0 25.6 27.8
40° 5.9 11.7 16.1 21.2 25.6 27.8
41° 5.1 11.0 16.1 21.2 25.6 27.8
42° 4.4 11.0 16.1 21.2 25.6 27.8
43° 3.7 10.2 15.4 21.2 25.6 27.8
44° 3.7 10.2 15.4 21.2 25.6 27.8
45° 2.9 9.5 14.6 21.2 25.6 27.8
46° 2.9 9.5 14.6 20.5 25.6 27.8
47° 2.2 9.5 14.6 20.5 25.6 27.8
48° 2.2 8.8 14.6 20.5 25.6 27.8
49° 1.5 8.8 14.6 20.5 25.6 27.8
50° 1.5 8.8 13.9 20.5 25.6 27.8
51° 1.5 8.8 13.9 20.5 25.6 27.8
52° 1.5 8.1 13.9 20.5 25.6 27.8
53° 1.5 8.1 13.9 20.5 25.6 27.8
54° 1.5 8.1 13.2 20.5 25.6 27.8
55° 1.5 7.3 13.2 19.8 25.6 27.1
56° 1.5 7.3 13.2 19.8 25.6 27.1
57° 1.5 7.3 12.4 19.8 25.6 27.1
58° 1.5 6.6 12.4 19.0 24.9 27.1
59° 1.5 6.6 11.7 19.0 24.9 26.3
60° 1.5 5.9 11.7 18.3 24.2 26.3

62.5° 1.5 5.1 10.2 17.6 23.4 24.9
65° 1.5 4.4 9.5 16.1 22.7 24.2
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1309025
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D09R159030DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

67.5° 1.5 4.4 8.8 15.4 21.2 23.4
70° 1.5 4.4 8.1 13.9 20.5 21.2

72.5° 2.2 4.4 7.3 13.2 19.0 19.8
75° 2.9 4.4 6.6 11.7 17.6 18.3

77.5° 2.9 4.4 5.9 10.2 15.4 16.1
80° 2.9 3.7 5.1 8.1 12.4 13.2

82.5° 2.9 3.7 3.7 6.6 9.5 10.2
85° 2.2 2.9 2.9 3.7 6.6 7.3

87.5° 2.2 2.9 1.5 2.2 2.9 2.9
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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